


o

X

/ .< ‘

-4
r: %

-.!»«« .rWiijrSi
-> ''•

•^«VM9;f,(,''--r''.
•

'

^ r. .
,»

,
' . •*c, r--.'

''

. Ml)*"'"

i-'
\ '“-;



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE

TOWN OF CARVER
FOR THE

Year Ending December 31

1923

Annual Town Meeting March 3, 1924

at 8 A. M.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

f:

, 'C t

\
' bttpSi:'//archive.org/details/annualtownreport1923carv



3

OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

FOR THE YEAR 1923

Selectmen and Overseers of Poor: Jesse A. Holmes, Ellis

G. Cornish, Harold E. Carleton.

Town Clerk, Treasurer, Collector: Henry S. Griffith.

Assessors: T. T. Vaughan (1924), H. Clayton McFarlin

(1925), Frank E. Barrows (1926).

School Committee: Charles H. Atwood (1924), Ellis G.

Cornish (1925), Mrs. Alice G. Shaw (1926).

Road Commissioners: Z. W. Andrews (1924), Frank F.

Weston (1925), H. J. Vaughan (1926).

Auditors: Bernard E. Shaw, Kenneth E. Shaw, Charles

H. Taylor.

Tree Warden: James S. McKay.

Constables
:
James W. Lewis, Percy W. Shurtleff, Ellis

S. Bumpus.

Park Commissioners: Frank E. Barrows (1924), Fred-

erick Anderson (1925), Janies S. McKay (1926).

Cemetery Commissioners: Fred A. Ward (1924), James
FI. Peckham (1925), Frank E. Barrows (1926).

Herring Committee : Alton H. Griffith, James W. Lewis.

Library Trustees: Charles F. Washburn (1924), Viola B.

Hidden (1924), Cordelia G. Pink (1925), William M. Shaw
(1925), Lucy Peterson (1926), Florence V. Weston (1926).

Field Drivers and Pound Keepers : Alfonda Roy, Herbert

A. Stanly, Jack L. Martin.

Surveyors of Lumber and Measurers of Wood: Nelson

Story, Frank F. Weston, Ellis D. Atwood.



4

Fence Viewers : Herbert J. Vaughan, Benjamin C. Shaw,

James W. Lewis.

Forest Warden and Moth Superintendent: James S.

McKay.

Sealer of Weights and Measures: James W. Lewis.

Inspector of Animals and Slaughtering
: J. Myrick Bump.

Finance Committee: Frank E. Barrows (1924), Ellis G.

Cornish (1924), Z. W. Andrews (1924), Lina M. Gibbs

(1924), Sara A. Slugg (1924), Philip S. Cole (1925), Joseph

H. Caron (1925), Ellis D. Atwood (1925), Arthur W. Peter-

son (1925), Annie G. Shurtleff (1925), Win. E. W. Vaughan

(1926), Ruel S. Gibbs (1926), Jesse A. Holmes (1926),

James J. Ryan (1926), J. Myrick Bump (1926).



5

CONDITION OF TOWN TREASURY

DECEMBER 31, 1923

Assets

Cash, $10,595.07

Outstanding taxes, 8,184.24

Deposit, Wareham Savings bank, 6,469.93

Deposit, Middieboro Savings bank, 2,350.07

Deposit, Plymouth Savings bank, 1,533.18

Deposit, Plymouth Eive Cent Savings

bank. 874.64

Uninvested, 27.45

Overdrafts, 647.30

Due from City of Fall River, 498.30

Due from County, 2,500.00

Due from State, 452.94

Moth bills, 1919, 107.06

Moth bills, 1920, 212.62

Moth bills, 1921, 75.20

Moth bills, 1922, 14.05

Moth bills. Lead bill, 1922, 9.75

$34,551.80

Liabilities

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, temp’y loan. $10,000.00

Sarah F. McFarlin Parkvray fund. 116.62

Rosa A. Cole Library fund. 1,107.95

Perpetual Care Funds, 10,030.70

Reserve fund. 601.13

Overlaying, 580.43

vSmith-Hughes fund, vocational

education. 15.18



6

Unappropriated, 12,099.79

$34,551.80

HENRY S. GRIFFITH, Treasurer.

Approved

:

BERNARD E. SHAW,
KENNETH E. SHAW,
CHARLES H. TAYLOR,

Auditors.



7

TREASURER’S ACCOUNT

Dr.

Balance from 1922, $13,361.14

B. C. Shaw, Garage license, 5.00

Emma W. DeMerritt, 100.00

Myron F. Hayward, 100.00

Ellen Eddy Shaw, 50.00

Geo. VV. Stetson, Executor, 100.00

State

;

Gypsy Moth account. 580.16

Mass. School fund. 156.47

Vocational Education, 94.49

Smith-Hughes fund. 15.18

Director of Standards, 12.00

Inspection of Animals, 40.00

Loss of taxes. 79.32

School Superintendent, 773.33

Corporation tax. 4,431.23

Corporation tax, previous years. 357.83

Income tax, 1,950.08

Income tax, previous years. 312.00

Income tax, schools. 1,400.00

National Bank tax. 47.20

State Aid, 174.00

Highways, 9,068.97

Use of Town Truck, moth work. 195.00

County

:

Dog fund, 117.58

Highways 1922, 74.41

Highways 1923, 2,000.00

Fourth District Court, fines. 306.00

L. E. Knott Apparatus Co., overpaid. 31.60

Henry S. Pink, overpaid. 13.83

W. E. W. Vaughan, Tr., Pratt School

fund. 200.78



8

H. A. Stanly, Tr., Ellis School Fund, 175.00

City of Fall River, 631.41

N.Y., N.H. and H.R.R. Co., fires, 61.41

Town Clerk

:

Recording fees, 3.05

Dog license fees, 16.20

Hunter’s license fees etc., 19.20

Marriage license fees, 15.00

A. C. Perkins, Slaughterer’s license, 1.00

Town of Plyinpton, Schools, 75.00

Gilbert W. Shaw, Schools, 25.33

Joseph Moreau, Garage license, 7.10

Conscience fund, .15

School Committee, sale of chalk, .06

Fills G. Cornish, rent town hall, 20.00

Harold E. Carleton, rent town hall, 10.00

Sale of lead, 89.70

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, int. on deposits, 76.32

Moth bills,

Sale of town history,

T. A. Tillson, cement.

Cemetery funds,

Rosa A. Cole Library fund.

Town Clerk, dog licenses.

Town Clerk, hunter’s licenses etc..

Tax Collector, int. on taxes,

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, temp’y loan.

Tax Collector, property, 1923,

Tax Collector, Moth, 1923,

Tax Collector, Polls, 1923,

Tax Collector, Property, previous years, 8,997.48

Tax Collector, Moth, previous years, 218.28

Tax Collector, Polls, previous years, 12.00

33.85

2.25

4.95

325.50

30.10

198.00

216.00

502.38

40,000.00

36,800.85

495.41

1,716.00

$126,926.58



9

Credits

Paid Alexander Law Cemetery fund, 100.00

Levi Cobb Cemetery fund,

C. H. Chase and E. W. Barrows

100.00

Cemetery fund. 100.00

Timothy Cobb Cemetery fund, 50.00

Cape Ann Savings bank, int., 17.50

Augustus Wheeler, int.. 40.00

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, int.. 965.03

Chester E. Weston, Trustee, int.. 165.00

Cape Ann Savings Bank, note. 350,00

Augustus Wheeler, note. 1,000.00

Chester E. Weston, note. 1,000.00

County tax. 3,806.21

State tax. 4,440.00

Civilian War Poll tax. 1,119.00

State audit. 359.10

Director of xA.ccounts, note fees. 8.00

Soldier’s exemption. 15.00

Cemetery bills. 325.50

County, dog licenses. 181.80

Town Clerk, fees. 16.20

Division of F. and G., hunter’s licenses,
,

196.80

Town Clerk, fees. 19.20

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, temp’y loan. 40,000.00

Orders of Selectmen, 61,957.17

Balance Dec. 31, 1923, 10,595.07

$126,926.58

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Treasurer.



10

CONDITION OF PERPETUAL CARE FUNDS DEC. 31 1923

D>1

B>^
o

;z:
Inc the Ex for

CQO
Inv

H. P. Richards $100.00 $26.30 $5.73 $32.03 Middleboro
R. L. Richards 100.00 28.82 5.87 1.05 33.64 Middleboro
E. T. Stetson 200.00 372.38 30.41 38.50 364.29 Plymouth
M. E. Forbes 100.00 12.38 5.08 2.25 15.21 Middleboro
J. F. Hammond 100.00 17.28 5.31 » 1.75 20.84 M iddleboro
M. Atwood 200.00 76.69 13.98 1.70 88.97 Wareham
C. W. Griffith 500.00 541.39 52.71 28.45 565.65 W^areham
A. Shurtleff 100.00 10.83 5.85 11.25 5.43 Plymouth
W. Shaw 100.00 19.93 6.03 11.75 14.21 Wareham
P. W. Bump 100.00 50.09 7.95 .65 57.39 Plymouth
Ellis Griffith 200.00 219.72 21.23 1.90 239.05 Wareham
J. E. Robbins 100.00 9.37 5.80 15.17 Plymouth
A. W. Perkins 100.00 30.14 6.58 1.05 35.67 "Wareham
Joseph Pratt 500.00 310.03 41.00 23.15 327.88 Wareham
Eben Smith 100.00 29.09 5.87 .65 34.31 Middleboro
T. B. Griffith 1,000.00 402.86 67.32 111.00 359.18 Plymouth, etc.
J. A. Winberg 100.00 16.98 5.88 1.85 21.01 Wareham
N. M. Ransom 200.00 12.15 10.73 5.50 17.38 W^areham
O. B. Leonard 100.00 43.20 7.23 .65 49.78 Wareham
R. Sherman 100.00 14.52 5.19 2.25 17.46 Middleboro
B. Shurtleff 100.00 20.83 5.47 9.25 17.05 Middleboro
S. A. Hammond 100.00 23.83 6.23 1.75 28.31 W^areham
L. and A. Eames 100.00 6.82 4.83 2.75 8.90 Middleboro
E. W. King 100.00 5.81 4.79 1.75 8.85 Middleboro
A. T. Shurtleff 200.00 9.81 9.51 9.00 10.32 Middleboro
T. M. Cole 100.00 1.73 4.61 2.75 3.59 Middleboro
Rosa A. Cole 1,000.00 48.21 53.05 22.50 78.76 Wareham
J. A. Vaughan 200.00 10.76 9.56 10.25 10.07 Middleboro
Irene A. Bent 100.00 7.41 4.86 12.27 Middleboro
Thomas Vaughan 200.00 9.71 9.51 4.00 15.22 Middleboro
H. T. Hammond 100.00 7.61 5.38 1.00 11.99 Wareham
Charles Donelly 100.00 9.31 5.41 .65 14.07 Wareham
Aravesta B. Shaw 100.00 5.05 5.56 4.25 6.36 Plymouth
E. S. Lucas 100.00 4.54 5.05 5.75 3.84 Wareham
Sarah F. McFarlin 100.00 7.99 4.00 .75 11.24 l\4iflrnfiV)oro

Stephen Atwood 200.00 7.55 10.48 2.00 16.03
Lafayette Praddock 100.00 .75 4.57 1.75 3.57 Mi^filehoro
Alexander Law
Timothv Cobb
lievi Cobb
Chase and Barrows

100.00
.^ 0.00

100.00
100.00

3.00
1.46
1.25

3.00
1.46
1.25

1'^iddleboro
Wareham
Wareham
Wareham

$7.450 00 $2,431.87 $474.33 $325.50 $2,580.70



11

SARAH F. McFARLIN PARKWAY FUND

Principal $100.00

Balance of Income Jan. 1, 1923, $12.62

Income for the year, 4.00

Balance of income Dec. 31, 1923,

$16.62

ROSA A. COLE LIBRARY FUND

Balance Jan. 1, 1923,

Income for the year.

Expenditures for the year,

Balance Dec. 31, 1923,

$1083.22

54.83

$1138.05

$30.10

$1107.95

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL DEBT.

Issue

1921 Holder Amount Rate Due
Nov. 1 C. E. Weston, Trustee 1,000.00 5% Nov. 1, 1924

Nov. 1 C. E. Weston, Trustee 1,000.00 5V2 Nov. 1, 1925

HENRY S. GRIFFITH, Treasurer.



12

REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR

OJ
;-i

cS o>

o 0)

4=

>.

0) CO

be 6

c T be O
O -c 3 'V

0)
o
rt

<u

X!
<U

73

'3
0)

r2j

*0

o
H

"o
o

C3

42

< t:)

1921 $2,311.36 $2,283.53 $27.83

1922 7,043.74 6,944.23 99.51

1923 47,294.45 39,012.26 97.95 8,184.24

$56,649.55 $48,240.02 $225.29 $8,184.24

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Collector.



13

REPORT OF AUDITORS ON THE CONDITION

OF THE SEVERAL TOWN ACCOUNTS

AUTOMOBILE TRUCK ACCOUNT

1922

Mar. 5.

Dr.

To appropriation. 150.00 $150.00

Dec. 31.

Cr.

By Selectmen’s orders,

Bal. to revert to treasury,

71.50

78.50

$150.00

OVERLAY ACCOUNT, 1921

1922

Dec. 31,

Dr.

Balance unused. 95.11 $95.11

Dec. 31.

Cr.

By Abatements 1923,

Reverted to overlay balance

27.83

67.28

$95.11

OVERLAY ACCOUNT 1922

Dec. 31.

Dr.

To transfer from overlay reserve 99.51 $99.51

Cr.

By Abatement 1923, 99.51 $99.51

OVERLAY ACCOUNT 1923

Dec. 31.

Dr.

To Overlay for 1923, 342.91 $342.91

Cr.

By Abatements 1923, 97.95

Balance unused 244.96

$342.91



14

Dec. 31.

OVERLAY RESERVE ACCOUNT

Dr.

To Balance, 367.70

Balance 1921, 67.28

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Trans, to 1922 overlay, 99.51

Balance, 335.47

REPAIR OF HIGHWAYS

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 4,500.00

To Appropriation Special

Town Meeting 1,000.00

To Oiling Roads, 1,200.00

To Received from State, 5,025.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 11,724.47

Bal. to revert to treasury, .53

INTEREST ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 2,200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Interest paid. 1,187.53

Bal. to revert to treasury. 1,012.47

POLICE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 375.00

$434.98

$434.98

$11,725.00

$11,725.00

$2,200.00

$2,200.00



15

Dec. 31. To Receive from 4th Dist. Ct. 306.00

$681.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 677.35

Bal. to revert to treasury, 3.65 $681.00

POOR ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 2,500.00

Due from Fall River, 498.30

Rec’d from Fall River, 631.41 $3,629.71

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 3,040.72

Bal. to revert to treasury. 588.99 $3,629.71

MACHINERY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 1,000.00

Transferred from Reserve Ac. 152.31

$1,152.31

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s order. 1,152.31 $1,152.31

BITUMINOUS ROAD

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 4,500.00

To Rec’d from State, 4,043.99

To Due from State, 452.94

To Rec’d from County, 2,000.00

To Due from County, 500.00

Trans’d from Reserve Ac. 15.41

$11,512.34

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 11,512.34 $11,512.34



16

NOTE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 2,v350.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Paid notes, 2,350.00

PARK ACCOUNT

Dr.

]\Iar. 5. To A])])ropriation, 100.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 20.90

To revert to treasury, 79.10

CEMETERY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 175.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 158.75

Bal. to revert to treasury, 16.25

BENJAMIN ELLIS SCHOOL FUND

Dr.

Mar. 5. To rec’d from Trustees, 175.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 175.00

RESERVE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 600.00

To Balance on hand, 578.22

$2,350.00

$2,350.00

$100.00

$100.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$1,178.22



17

Cr.

Sept. 18. Trans’d to Military Aid Ac. 80.00

Trans’d to Machinery Ac. 152.31

Trans’d to School Ac. 202.78

Trans’d to County Road Ac. 54.00

Trans’d to Sealer of Weights Ac. 72.59

Trans’d to State Highway, 15.41

Balance on hand, 601.13

$1,178.22

REAL ESTATE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 100.00 $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 6. By Bal. to revert to treas.. 100.00 $100.00

SEALER OE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 100.00

Trans’d from reserve ac. 72.59

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 172.59

UNCLASSIEIED ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 350.00

To Appropriation Memorial

Day 125.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 357.56

To revert to treasury, 117.44

$172.59

$172.59

$475.00

$475.00



18

SCHOOL ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 18,800.00

To Dog Fund, 117.58

To Pratt Fund, 200.78

Trans’d from Reserve ac. 202.78

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 19,167.18

Bal. to revert to treasurer, 153.96

$19,321.14

$19,321.14

STATE AID ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation,

To Overdraft,

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders,

MILITARY AID

Dr.

Mar. 5. Trans’d from Reserve ac.

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders.

Revert to treasury.

150.00

18.00

168.00

80.00

50.00

30.00

$168.00

$168.00

$80.00

$80.00

LIBRARY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 250.00

To Rec’d from Rosa Cole Fund, 30.10

$280.10



I

19

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 280.10 $280.10

REPAIR OF BRIDGES ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 1,500.00 $1,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders,

Bal. to revert to treasurer.

540.18

959.82

$1,500.00

REMOVAL OF SNOW ACCOUNT
' Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation,

To Overdraft,

450.00

158.67

$608.67

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 608.67 $608.67

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 325.00 $325.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders,

Bal. revert to treasurer.

135.00

190.00 $325.00

GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 1,955.82

Bal. to revert to treasurer, 44.18 $2,000.00



20

COUNTY ROAD ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 2,000.00

Due from County, 2,000.00

Trans’d from Reserve Ac. 54.00

$4,054.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 4,054.00 $4,054.00

AMERICAN LEGION ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 200.00 $200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders. 84.00

To revert to treasurer, 116.00 $200.00

PLYMOUTH COUNTY EXTENSION SERVICE

ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 100.00 $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, 100.00 $100.0C'

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 4,250.00 $4,250.00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Overdraft 1922, 70.07

By Selectmen’s orders. 3,650.83

Bal. to revert to treasurer. 529.10 $4,250.00



21

SOLDIERS’ RELIEF ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 200.00

To Overdraft, 140.97

$247.97

Cr.

Dec. 31. To Overdraft 1922, 133.97

By Selectmen’s orders, ' 207.00

$340.97

FIRE FIGHTING ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation, 350.00

To Overdraft, 601.27

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Overdraft 1922, 137.64

By Selectmen’s orders, 813.63

$951.27

$951.27

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 5. To Appropriation,

To Overdraft,

Cr.

Dec. 31. To Overdraft,

By Selectmen’s orders.

1,200.00

216.00

122.89

1,079.27

$1,202.16

$1,202.16

SMITH-HUGHES FUND ACCOUNT

Dr.

From S. H. Federal Fund,Dec. 31. 15.18 $15.18



Dec. 31.

22

Cr.

By Balance on hand, 15.18 $15.18

BERNARD E. SBIAW,

KENNETH E. SHAW,

CHARLES H. TAYLOR,

Auditors.



ASSESSORS’ REPORT

For the Year Ending Dec. 31, 1923.

Appropriations voted by the town

March 5th, 1923

:

Charities $2,500.00

State Aid 150.00

Soldiers’ Relief 200.00

Public Library 250.00

Support of Schools 18,800.00

Repair of Bridges 1,500.00

Repair of Highways 4,500.00

Removal of Snow 450.00

Oiling of Roads 1,200.00

Machinery 1,000.00

General Government 4,250.00

Unclassified 350.00

Health and Sanitation 1,200.00

Tree Warden 325.00

Gypsy Moths 2,000.00

Fighting Fire 350.00

Police 375.00

Weights and Measures 100.00

Cemeteries 175.00

Town Debt 2,350.00

Interest 2,200.00

Great Hill Gravel Pit 100.00

Reserve Fund 600.00

Parks 100.00

Auto Truck 150.00

Memorial Day 125.00

Betumanaws Road 4,500.00

Farm Bureau 100.00

Rochester Road 2,000.00



American Legion 200.00

Old Gypsy Moth Account
%

28.80

Deduct $32,128.80

Corporation and Bank tax $2,500.00

State Aid 186.00

Income tax 1,901.98

School Income tax 1,400.00

Gypsy Moth tax 737.28

\"oted from Treasury 7,000.00

Sundries estimated 3,115.33

$16,840.59

$35,288.21

Town tax to be assessed $35,288.21

State tax to be assessed 4,440.00

State tax special to be assessed 359.10

County tax to be assessed 3,806.21

Overlay overdrawn in 1922 209.28

Overlay 1923 342.91

Subsequently assessed 13.05

$44,457.76

Assessed on Polls $752.00

Assessed on Property $43,705.76

$44,457.76

\Tlue of buildings excluding land $516,605.00

\ alue of land excluding buildings 714,455.00

Value of Personal Property 252,035.00

Increase in the value of real estate 35,780.00

Increase in the value of personal estate 15,400.00

Tax rate on $1,000 18.00

Persons assessed on poll only 124

Residents assessed on property 336

Non-residents assessed on property 158

Number of autos and trucks 203

Number of horses 57



25

Number of cows

Number of other cattle

Number of swine

Number of fowl

Number of dwellings

Number of acres of land

Number of acres of cranberry bogs

Valuation of cranberry bogs

Increase in the valuation of bogs

Average value per acre

Number of different bogs taxed

106

29

5

3,471

641

22,891

2,641

$1,368,967.00

2,551.00

518.31

270

Assessors valuation of cranberry bogs per acres in 1923

:

17 acres at $900 per acre.

35 acres at $8.50 per acre.

258 acres at $800 per acre.

69 acres at $750 per acre.

49 acres at $700 per acre.

266 acres at $650 per acre.

364 acres at $600 per acre.

280 acres at $550 per acre.

223 acres at $500 per acre.

389 acres at $450 per acre.

131 acres at $400 per acre.

112 acres at $350 per acre.

267 acres at $300 per acre.

109 acres at $250 per acre.

37 acres at $200 per acre.

13 acres at $150 per acre.

10 acres at $100 per acre.

5 acres at $50 per acre.

T. T. VAUGHAN
FRANK E. BARROWS
H. C. McFARLIN

Assessors of Carver.



26

To the Voters of Carver:

After serving thirty years on the Board of Assessors, I

feel that it is time that I retired. Therefore I shall not be a

candidate for reelection at the coming town election.

Thanking you for your votes in the past, I remain.

Yours,

T. T. VAUGHAN.

COUNTY ROAD ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid

H. J. Vaughn, labor $60.00

H. J. Vaughn, truck 150.31

H. J. Vaughn, horses 24.00

H. J. Vaughn, wood 24.00

F. F. Weston, labor 106.00

F. F. Weston, auto 38.00

F. F. Weston, truck 101.52

F. F. Weston, wood 12.00

Z. W. Andrews, labor 33.00

Z. W. Andrews, truck 106.82

Robert Andrews, labor 46.76

E. S. Mosher, carting asphalt 54.00

Nelson Story, labor 62.86

Lester Pratt, labor 59.22

Wm. E. Cornish, labor 74.97

Ered Dube, labor 53.12

Leon Jefferson, labor 41.99

Jesse A. Holmes, truck 189.63

H. R. Atwood, truck 219.72

Thos. Reynolds, labor 40.65



27

Emil Johnson, labor

Albert Petty, labor

Jack Petty, labor

Tirvio Harju, labor

Wm. Atwood, team

Alec Gomes, labor

Alphonse Fonier, labor

Eina Kumpenen, labor

Alec Erickson, labor

John Santos, labor

Manuel Pina, labor

Husti Maki, labor

T. A. Tillson, labor

Ralph Washburn, labor

Morris Correa

Platt A. Pink, labor

John Pouliot, labor

Ben Wrightington, labor

John Dionne, labor

J. W. Lewis, truck

Walter Dunham, labor

Jack Wager, labor

Joe Corsia, labor

Leonard Atwood, labor

E>ank Pina, labor

Justin Silvia, labor

Arthur Bolduc, labor

Edith Griffith, wood
Arthur Silva, labor

Mattie FTekkila, labor

Adelbert Robbins, labor

Domingo Enos, labor

W. O. Loring, engineer

D. H. Dempsey, engineer

Vincent Gomes

Jas. L. Jenney Coal Co.,

Texas Co., oil

40.18

25.56

24.21

31.73

34.92

76.98

5.40

31.69

64.71

61.21

32.43

21.73

39.48

32.43

21.15

22.13

55.74

45.12

01.98

98.60

21.04

25.44

59.28

24.44

22.00

15.04

15.00

28.50

3.76

3.76

46.17

15.04

89.00

40.00

11.28

coal 31.48

259.71



28

Texas Co., paving cement 695.70

Domingo, Silva, labor 34.31

Patrick Gunn, labor 24.44

Cornelius Kelliher labor 20.68

Henry Bernard, labor 35.72

John Silva, labor 22.80

Manuel Gomes, labor 26.32

Adilau Manseau, labor 22.56

Standard Oil Co., asphalt 144.60

HIGHWAY DEPT., CHAPTER 81

Cr.

Paid :

—

Z. W. Andrews, labor $299.00

Z. W. Andrews, truck 565.00

Z. W. Andrews, auto 26.75

Z. W. Andrews, freight 1.84

Z. W. Andrews, postage 1.10

Z. W. Andrews, water bucket .40

Z. W. Andrews, telephone 1.20

H. J. Vaughn, labor
, 253.50

H. J. Vaughn, truck 525.63

H. J. Vaughn, horses 180.75

H. J. Vaughn, postage 1.00

H. J. Vaughn, wood 40.00

F. F. Weston, labor 293.50

F. F. Weston, truck 786.55

F. F. Weston, horses 87.75

F. F. Weston, hauling asphalt 30.00

F. F. Weston, auto 132.00

F. F. Weston, postage 1.00

F. F. Wston, horse and labor 151.82

Chas. H. Atwood 2nd, labor and team 16.21

Ralph Washburn, labor 251.69



29

Robert Andrews 224.05

Truman A. Tillson, labor 190.62

Stephen Gammons, labor 193.76

Fred Tucker, labor 199.38

Adilau Manseau, labor 195.32

Adelbert Robbins, labor 216.08

Domingo Silvia, labor 183.79

T. T. V^aughn 2nd, labor 10.56

Alex Johnson, labor and team 5.20

Alex Johnson, labor 15.12

Alex Johnson, one horse 10.00

Walter Dunham, labor 166.92

Thomas Hastings, labor 104.66

Martin Flolmes, labor 25.08

Platt A. Pink, labor 153.60

William Atwood, labor and team 494.34

Mike Clair, labor 3.52

A. M. Shaw, Jr., labor 4.U0

John Silvia, labor 169.33

H. F. Atwood, labor and truck 596.83

Cornelius Kelliher, labor 146.56

Martin Thomas, labor and team 91.44

Ira Thomas, labor 3.52

William Cornish, labor 145.32

Patrick Gunn, labor 167.92

John Dionne, labor 228.33

Emil Johnson, labor 1.76

John Pouliot, labor 197.97

Jacques Leterneau, labor 19.80

Alec Erickson, labor 168.24

Leon Jefferson, labor 29.92

Joseph Robideau, labor 179.45

Ernest Roy, labor 1.76

Wilfred Loring, labor
'

67.68

Leonard Atwood, labor 52.16

Horace Dickerman, labor 124.45

Herman Lynde, labor 124.45



30

Steven Richards, labor 1.35

Lester Pratt, labor 46.24

Manuel Rarros, labor 87.18

Nelson Story, labor 128.45

Lorimer Cassidy, labor 42.68

Homer Gibbs, truck 280.54

Peter Hickey, labor 112.42

T^Iorris Correira, labor 52.18

Charles Kennedy, labor 16.06

Joseph Peniental, labor 5.12

Joseph Pemental, horse 4.00

Thomas Re} nolds, labor 59.35

Fred Dube, labor 14.56

Roy Shaw, labor 5.75

Roy Shaw, paint 3.50

Arthur Shaw, labor 5.75

Jack Wager, labor 20.24

D. H. Dempsey, engineer 26.67

Francis Merritt, labor 8.80

Joseph Corsia, labor 39.80

Benj. Wrightington, labor 41.36

Felice Harjie, labor 7.52

Enic Kumpunen, labor 11.28

Domingo Enes, labor 7.52

James W. I.ewis, labor and truck 182.96

Kusti Maki, labor 3.76

Justin Silva, labor 39.01

John Santos, labor 27.^3

Bernard Shaw, labor 6.34

Bernard Shaw, gravel 18.66

Manuel Gomes, labor 18.80

Alec Gomes, labor 18.80

Arthur Silva, labor 24.44

Henry Bernard, labor 22.56

Arthur Bolduc, labor 20.00

J. A. Holmes, slabs 8.76

J. A. Holmes, truck 350.17



31

J. A. Holmes, labor and truck 195.19

J. A. Holmes, labor and two horses 7.52

J. A. Holmes, sand .72

Mrs. Abbie Dunham, gravel 37.50

T. T. Vaughn, rails 3.10

T. Vaughn, cedar posts 15.00

Alonzo P. Griftith, 6 shovels 9.00

Ernest Tessanari, 6 shovels 9.00

N. E. Road Machy. Co., blades and bolts 10.50

A. D. Griftith, express 1.00

Robert Bailey, evener for scraper 2.00

W. H. Rowley, setting tire for scraper 1.50

G. H. Atwood, sand .25

E. G. Cornish, sand 2.30

Geo. E. Doane, tools 13.70

Henry Shaw, tools 41.25

S. El. Pink, tools 14.77

Old Colony Crushed Stone Co. 83.95

Domingo Santos, gravel 10.82

Gibbs Bailey Co., gravel ’ 11.22

Standard Oil Co., asphalt 503.90

Kenneth E. Shaw, gravel 2.40

Pierce Hardware, pick handles 2.50

\\ illiam C. Hatch, gravel 8.40

John Plarris, gravel 1.80

John Santos, gravel 7.50

Barrett Co., tarvia 65.64

Texas Company, oil 179.87

Clayton MacFarlan; gravel 5.00

Mrs. Elbridge Dunham, gravel 6.08

Harvy Burgess, gravel 12.24

Paine Cranberry Co., gravel 4.20

H. J. Vaughan, Auto 2.00

A. M. Shaw, Jr., horse 2.50

N. E. Road Machinery Co., 3 drags 97.50

A. D. Griffith, spikes 2.76



32

•A. M. Shaw, Jr., labor 20.00
• $11,724.4

STATE HIGHWAY, CHAPTER 90

Paid :

—

H. J. Vaughn, labor

Cr.

$246.00

H. j. X'aughn, truck 633.75

H. J. Vaughn, two horses 16.00

H. J. \ aughn, 13 cords pine 81.00

H. J. Vhaughn, telephone .35

Z. W. Andrews, labor 224.50

Z. W. Andrews, truck 456.50

Z. W. Andrews, auto 19.50

Z. W. Andrews, telephone .20

Z. W. Andrews, supplies .90

Z. W. Andrews, truck and labor 116.50

Robert Andrews, l^Dor 210.77

Platt A. Pink, labor 152.41

Walter Dunham, labor 190.19

Adelbert Robbins, labor 176.17

Lester Pratt, labor 111.64

Patrick Gunn, labor 89.27

Edward Gunn, labor 89.03

Cornelius Kelliher, labor 81.79

John Silva, labor 40.94

Manuel Rarros, labor 63.66

Thos. Reynolds, labor 9.64

Thos. Hastings, labor 60.43

James Beane, labor 11.22

Benj. Wrightington, labor 138.22

John P). MacFarlen, labor 2.00

Alton Tillson, labor 7.52

T. T. Vaughn 2nd, labor 7.52

Texas Co., oil 817.39



33

Texas Co., cement 2,812.50

Leonard Atwood labor 18.80

Joseph Cross, labor 3.76

Frank F. Weston, labor and truck 150.00

Frank F. Weston, auto 66.00

Frank F. Weston, labor 110.50

Frank F. Weston, truck 349.00

F. F. Weston, trucking coal, etc. 20.00

F. F. Weston, wood 55.00

Flarvey Burgess, labor 3.52

John Coughlin, labor 31.61

Harold B. Robbins, labor 37.12

Adilau Mansau, labor 14.08

Jack Wager, labor 93.24

Fred Dube, labor 62.43

Fred Dube, horse 11.75

\Vm. Atwood, labor 31.24

Win. Atwood, two horses 35.50

jas. W. Hurley, coal 22.00

James L. Jenney, coal 40.78

Jas. Morrison, labor 29.48

Truman A. Tillson, labor 142.49

Stephen Gammons, labor 149.11

Fred Tucker, labor 35.42

Ralph Washburn, labor 142.70

Domingo Silva, labor 114.25

Peter Hickey, labor 57.35

Wm. E. Cornish, labor 145.74

Wilfred Poring, engineer 380.00

Chas. IT. Atwood, labor and horse 6.55

James Lewis, labor and supplies 20.00

Dolar A. Cote, labor 53.11

E. S. Mosher, trucking 6.00

Amer. Ry. Ex. Co., express 11.97

C. H. White Iron Wks., grates 35.00

Justin Silva, labor 11.58

D. H. Dempsey, engineer 260.00



34

Edwin K. Greer, lumber and cement 112.93

Geo. E. Doane, lime 1.68

James Munroe, labor 10.45

Ruel Gibbs, truck 54.96

Henry Bernard, labor 3.76

T. T. Vaughn, paper 6.00

T. T. Vaughn, posts 4.00

T. T. Vaughn, lumber 5.00

Leon Jefferson, labor 82.77

Alec Gomes, labor 72.61

Nelson Story, labor 53.81

John Pouliot, labor 98.93

Jack Petty, labor 27.96

Alphonse Fonier, labor 32.19

Manuel Pina, labor 18.80

Ralph Faber, labor 16.21

Morris Correia, labor 84.36

Ott Faber, labor 14.57

Emil Johnson, labor 79.08

Joseph Correa, labor 26.32

John Santos, labor 22.56

Arthur Silva, labor 1.88

Joseph Corsia, labor 45.89

Lewis J. Shaw, labor 6.50

H. F. Atwood, truck 20.64

H. F. Atwood, labor and truck 82.56

J. A. Holmes, truck 34.40

J. A. Holmes, labor and truck 82.56

John Dionne, labor 71.68

Felix Harjie, labor 61.34

Tarvis Harjie, labor 30.08

Francis Merritt, labor 48.59

Alec Erickson, labor 74.43

H. S. Pink, supplies 20.16

T. W. Pierce Co., supplies 18.48

Sears Lbr. Co., grade stakes 32.50

Alec Johnson, 6 cords wood 65.00



35

Alonzo P. Griffith, supplies 8.40

Alonzo P. Griffith, nails .60

Jas. W. Lewis, labor 82.49

Einer Kimpunen, labor 26.32

Albert F. Petty, labor 26.32

Kusti Macki, labor 15.04

Antone Lobar, wood 76.50

Isadore McFarbm, gravel 10.00

Jack Santos, gravel 4.50

LI. Clayton MxFarlan, gravel 75.00

W. PI. Rowley, repairs 3.00

Henry F. Shaw, paint 10.00

Fibs D. Atwood, rent of wheelbarrows 8.00

Frank Tillson, dynamite .90

Domingo Enos, labor 11.28

Augustus Macki, labor 3.76

$11,512.34

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT

Paid :

—

Cr.

James S. McKay, labor $35.50

Charles F. King, labor 29.00

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor 66.50

S. H. Pink, supplies 4.00

$135.00

FIRE ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

R. R. Fire, George E. Keith, April 14th.

Frank R. Rickard, labor .56



36

h'rank R. Rickard, use of auto .50

Albert Linton, labor .50

Davide Langille, labor .50

Joseph Gomes, labor .50

Lewis Gomes, labor .50

Virc at T. T. V aughan’s Bog April 15th.

John Pouliot, labor .50

Mrs. John Pouliot, labor .50

Albert Dube, labor .50

Frank E. Barrows, labor .50

$2.00

Federal Furnace Fire

Antone Gonsault, labor 18.50

E. Reynolds, labor 18.50

Edward Cooney, labor 18.50

John lArry, labor 18.50

John Liberty, labor 18.50

Robert Gorman, labor 19.50

Joseph Carrio, labor 18.50

\\’. M. Cooper, labor 18.50

John Murphy, labor 18.50

W. E. McOuade, labor 18.50

VV’illiam Hickey, labor 18.50

Henry Budrow, labor 18.50

Timothy Caldan, labor 18.50

Thomas Turner, labor 18.50

Thomas Marrow, labor 18.50

Brasse Fernandez, labor 18.50

Manuel ITrry, labor 18.50

Alex Perry, labor 18.50

Joseph Alves, labor 18.50

Patrick Keenan, labor 18.50

Edward Kelley, labor 18.50

Charles Vera, labor 18.50



37

Manuel A. Corey, labor 18.50

Thomas Keen, labor 18.50

John Hill, labor 18.50

Joseph Pina, labor 18.50

Frank Gomes, labor 18.50

Antone Perry, labor 18.50

Arli Hallunen, labor 4.50

Arne Johnson, labor 4.50

Arne Johnson, auto 2.00

Thomas Kenny, labor 3.00

Richard Lewis, labor 1.50

Joseph Laird, labor 2.00

Joseph Laird, auto 2.00

\dncent Gomes, labor 7.00

Russell Holmes, labor 4.50

Manuel Gonsalves, labor 9.00

Peter Hickey, labor 1.50

W illiam Holmes, labor 3.25

William Holmes, auto 2.00

Edwin E. P)isbee, labor 3.25

M. C. Jefferson, labor 3.25

Ira E. Thomas, labor 3.25

Elwood Holmes, labor 3.25

Henry Battis, labor 3.25

Jesse A. Holmes, labor 3.64

Jesse A. Holmes, auto 2.00

Philip E. Morris, labor 2.50

Philip E. Morris, auto 2.00

James S. McKay, labor 16.80

James S. McKay, auto 4.00

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor 13.72

Charles F. King, labor 12.25

James J. Ryan, labor 19.04

James J. Ryan, auto 4.00

P. L. McKay, labor 4.00

Eugene x\pril, labor 1.50

Russell Shaw, labor 1.50



38

l^rank H. Cole, labor 1.50

James S. IMcKay, cheese and crackers 3.10

Z. \V. Andrews, labor 2.52

Z. W. Andrews, auto 2.00

Robert Andrews, labor 2.25

John Andrews, labor 1.00

E. Brailey, labor 3.00

M. English, labor 3.00

M. Bumpus, labor 3.00

T. Enos, labor 3.00

C. Dugan, labor 3.00

Wareham Town Truck 12.00

Alfred Letralt, labor 2.00

Edward Letralt, labor 2.00

Joseph Armado, labor 2.00

Joseph Dominix, labor 2.00

Joseph Calbana, labor 2.00

Manuel Peirce, labor 2.00

Charles Jarvis, labor 2.00

Joseph Corriveau, labor 2.00

Theo. Carriveau, labor 2.00

Arvo Lane, labor 2.00

Antone Lewis, labor 2.00

Joseph Morris, labor 2.00

Morris Corriea, labor 2.00

F. D. Costello, labor 2.00

W. Shea, labor 9.50

Loiro Kallio, labor 9.50

John Linnehan, labor 2.00

Domingo Silva, labor 13.00

Everett F. Cassidy, labor 3.25

James S. McKay, Forest Warden 35.00

$773.57'

$35.00’



39'

CiYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT

Cr,

Paid :

—

James S. McKay, labor $354.65

James S. McKay, cash paid out 6.87

James S. YIcKay, truck 224.00

Charles F. King*, labor 224.16

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor 235.69

Pen Wrightington, labor 161.51

Town Truck 240.00

L. H. Hathaway, labor 14.07

George Perkins, labor 82.04

The Texas Company, gasoline 97.83

Wenham Garage, supplies 3.20

Jesse A. Holmes, labor and team 105.94

Thomas Hastings, labor 56.72

B. F. McKann, labor 35.44

Martin Holmes, labor 38.94

Helen F. McKay, labor 10.50

Advent C. C. Society, storage of sprayers 10.00

Henry Bernard, labor 30.63

Harold Robbins, labor 23.63

SNOW ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

H. J. A^aughn, labor $40.00

Z. W. Andrews, labor 11.00

Robert Andrews, labor 3.00

T. T. Vaughn, 2nd, labor 3.00

Frank Wston, labor 34.00

S. T. Weston, truck 242.00

S. T. Weston, labor and team 3.50

Jesse A. Holmes, two horses 3.25



40

Jesse A. Holmes, labor 3.57

Mike Clair, labor 5.63

bTed Parent, labor 4.13

Martin Holmes, labor 1.88

Wm. Loud, labor 2.63

Nelson Story, labor 2.63

Lloyd Robbins, labor 15.19

L. H. Plathaway, labor and horse 1.88

E. S. Mosher, truck 152.00

E. S. Mosher, labor and truck 56.00

Alex Erickson, labor 1.13

Mattie Heckilla, labor 1.50

David Langille, team 7.50

Llarold Robbins, labor .75

Roy Shaw, labor 2.00

Alfonda Roy, labor 1.50

Ernest Roy, labor 1.50

Homer Griffisth, labor 1.50

Davis Atwood, labor .75

Carlton Atwood, labor .75

Ben Wrightington, labor 2.25

Adilau Mansau, labor 2.25

MACHINERY ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

Prank F. Weston, telephone $2.10

Frank F. MTston, labor and team 7.52

Frank F. YTston, trucking 4.00

Frank F. Weston, auto to Boston 12.00

H. J. Vaughn, auto 5.00

H. J. Vaughn, two horses 8.00

Wilfred Poring, labor 133.32

Adelaid Manseau, labor 7.04

Dyer Sales & Machy. Co., supplies 166.22



41

Lloyd Perkins & Sons, supplies 44.57

Good Roads Machy. Co., snowplow 275.00

Id. C. Gardner, repairs 4.90

Wm. Clark, road machine 15.00

W alter Dunham, labor 3.52

Jack Wager, labor 3.52

Geo. E. Doane, paint 2.45

Eugene W^rightington, truck to Boston 12.00

Buffalo Springfield Roller Co. 24.75

Waldo Bros. & Bond Co., tar kettle 65.00

W. H. Rowley, supplies 3.00

Alfred d". Eoote, inspection 10.00

A. Eaiette, tinsmith 8.00

C. H. Lane Machy. Co., repairs 329.25

Ered Facchini, repairs 6.15

BRIDGES .

Cr.

Paid

PL J. Vaughn, labor $28.00

H. J. Vaughn, horses 4.00

H. J. Vaughn, truck 64.00

Adilau Mansau, labor 4.80

Prank Weston, labor 15.00

Frank Weston, truck 7.50

Frank Weston, freight bill 1.68

Frank Weston, auto 6.00

Z. W. Andrews, labor 14.50

Z. W. Andrews, truck 1.25

Z. W. Andrews, auto 6.50

Z. W. Andrews, lumber .75

Robert Andrews, labor .80

T. T. Vaughn, cedar posts - 10.50

John Dionne, labor 21.15

John Pouliot, labor 13.63



42

Thomas Hastings, labor 2.63

CJarence Garnett, labor 2.63

John B. Bourgett, labor 2.63

Stanley Wood Grain Co., cement 12.88

Thomas Kenney, lighting bridge .50

T. A. Tillson, labor 8.80

A. M. Shaw, Jr., labor 10.00

A. M. Shaw, horse 1.75

Geo. E. Doane, tile and drills 12.10

Ethel Savery, tile 3.3(3

George E. Blair, labor 41.00

The Berger IMfg. Co., metal pipe 133.14

Henry F. Shaw, paint and oil 52.50

Leonard Atwood, labor 15.98

Henry Bernard, labor 12.22

John Silva, labor 3.76

Ben WTightington, labor 3.76

T. T. A^anghn, 2nd, labor 3.76

Alex Erickson, labor 3.76

Wm. E. Cornish, labor 3.76

Wm. Atwood, labor 7.76

\y. H. Rowley, iron rods 1.50

GENh:RAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUN

Cr.

Paid :

—

H. C. McFarlin, assessor $276.00

T. T. Vaughan, services as assessor 330.33

T. T. Vaughan, auto for assessor 25.00

T. T. Vaughan, telephone for assessor 2.40

T. T. Vaughan, wood 14.63

Frank E. Barrows, services as assessor 100.00

Henry S. Griffith services as collector 400.00

Henry S. Griffith, auto for collector 32.10

Henry S. Griffith, stamps for collector 43.50



43

Henry S. Griffith, tacks for collector .10

Henry S. Grifiith, services as treasurer 300.00

Henry S. Grifiith, express for treasurer 28.60

Henry S. Grifiith, auto for treasurer 46.25

Henry S. Grifiith, envelopes for treasurer .34

Henry S. Grifiith, telephone for treasurer .30

Henry S. Grifiith, services town clerk 200.00

Henry S. Grifiith, auto for town clerk 8.00

Henry S. Grifiith, expenses town clerk 13.11

Henry S. Grifiith, stamps for town clerk 6.75

Henry S. Grifiith, telephone for town clerk .20

Henry S. Grifiith, expenses as registrar 8.25

Henry S. Grifiith, services as registrar 3.00

Henry S. Grifiith, birth returns .25

Herbert A. Stanly, services as selectman 85.00

Herbert A. Stanly, auto for selectmen 24.00

Herbert A. Stanly, services as registrar 10.50

Herbert A. Stanly auto for registrar 3.00

Herbert A. Stanly, carfare selectmen 13.00

Herbert A. Stanly, coal 44.46

Ellis G. Cornish, services as selectman 93.00

Ellis G. Cornish, carfare and auto 5.00

Ellis G. Cornish, care of hall 357.00

Ellis G. Cornish, adding machine paper 1.00

Henry S. Pink, services as selectman 28.00

Henry S. Pink, auto for selectman 12.00

Henry S. Pink, telephone for selectman .50

Harold E. Carleton, services as selectman 93.00

Harold E. Carleton, auto for selectman 36.00

Harold E. Carleton, services as registrar 2.00

Harold E. Carleton, auto for registrar 1.00

Jesse A. Plolmes, services as selectman 121.40

Jesse A. Holmes, auto for selectman 52.50

Jesse A. Holmes, telephone and postage 1.33

Jesse A. Holmes, carfare 5.00

Jesse A. Holmes, services as registrar 3.00

Jesse A. Holmes, auto for registrar 1.00



44

Jesse A. Holmes, supplies for selectmen 1.05

Jesse A. Holmes, work on town reports 8.00

Jesse A. Holmes, wood for hall 18.00

James W. Lewis, posting warrants 4.00

James VV. Lewis, auto 6.00

James \V. Lewis, services town meeting 4.50

S. E. Power & Electric Co., light 47.10

N. E. Telephone & Telegraph Co., telephone 5.35

Earl E. Boardway, sawing wood 2.25

Julia Stanly, work on town report 6.00

Julia Stanly, copying warrant 2.00

James Millar Co., coal 220.75

Eldred S. Mosher, carting coal 15.00

Samuel B. Cholerton, bonds for treasurer,

clerk and collector 104.00

William Egger, oil stove and ash cans 20.25

James Hurley, coal 47.61

Nemasket Press, printing, envelopes and

notices 18.52

Charles H. Taylor, services as auditor 26.00

Bernard E. Shaw, services as auditor 26.00

Bernard E. Shaw, auto for auditor 6.00

Harold E. Carleton, services as auditor 20.00

Harold E. Carleton, auto for auditor 4.00

Daisy VHughan, election officer 2.00

Ellis D. xWwood, election officer 2.00

Elthea Atwood, election officer 2.00

George E. Blair, election officer 4.00

Eben Shaw, election officer 2.00

Earl B. Ware, election officer 2.00

Cora Appling, election officer 1.00

Blanche Holmes, election officer 2.00

James McKay, election officer 2.00

Mildred Shaw, election officer 2.00

Charles C. Perkins, election officer 2.00

George E. Blair, setting glass in door at hall 1.00

George H. Reynolds, printing ballots 35.64



45

Hobbs & Warren, supplies 19.23

John B. Washburn, transfers for assessors 18.50

Memorial Press, notices 2.10

H. L. Thatcher & Co., printing and supplies 33.50

Samoset Garage, belt for pump 1.68

William C. Hatch, mowing lawn 3.00

H. S. Pink, light bulbs 7.00

H. G. Mills, repairs 5.00

Nathan Washburn, legal advice 5.00

L. M. Chase, M. D., medical attention to men
on highways 16.00

Florence Weston, clerk for assessors 36.00

$3,650.83

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

Cr.

Paid :

—

James W. Eewis, services as constable $88.00

James W. Lewis, services in court cases 266.50

James W. Lewis, telephone 2.00

James W. Lewis, collecting dog licenses 15.00

Ellis S. Bumpus, supplies 1.50

Ellis S. Bumpus, services in court cases 59.00

Ellis S. Bumpus, services as constable 12.00

Percy Shurtleff, services in court cases 123.00

Percy Shurtleff, services as constable 11.00

Edwin Bisbee, special police 8.00

G. J. Anderson, revolver and cartridges 11.35

D. D. Sullivan, attorney 80.00

$677.35

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Cr.

Paid :

—

James W. Lewis, sealer salary $50.00



James W. Lewis, auto for sealer

James W. Lewis, telephone for sealer

W. and L. E. Gurley, supplies

50.00

1.00

71.59

$172.59

TRUCK ACCOUNT

$4.00

28.80

38.70

$71.50

PARK ACCOUNT

Cr.

$1.60

2.50

9.00

7.80

$20.90

OVERSEERS OF THE POOR

Poor Account

Cr.

Paid

H. S. Pink, supplies $52.00

H. S. Pink, overseer 10.00

J. A. Holmes, overseer 1.00

Marietta Shaw, board 507.93

Senia Lummanna, board 250.00

Antone Jesus, board 250.00

Louise Garnett, board 200.00

Paid

Est. S. H. Pink, rope

Fred Anderson, labor

Frank E. Barrows, labor

Kenneth E. Shaw, labor

Cr.

Paid :

—

James S. McKay, registering truck

Texas Company, gasoline

WTnham Garage, repairs on truck



47

Home assistance, board 485.00

W. C. Thomas, supplies 597.46

H. A. Stanly, overseer 9.00

H. A. Stanley, auto 8.00

H. A. Stanley, wood 7.00

L. M. Chase, M. D., medical attendance 41.00

Win. Egger, undertaker 85.00

\V. Wi. Beaman, undertaker 50.00

City of New Bedford Hospital 33.00

Henry Vinal, milk 66.80

Dept, of Public Welfare, board 231.57

M. Sadow, clothing 25.00

].. J. Fosdick, rent 70.00

Stetson & Clark, legal advice 10.00

H. E. Carleton, auto to State Farm 5.00

H. E. Carleton, auto to South Hanson 5.00

H. E. Carleton, overseer 2.00

H. E. Carleton, auto for overseer 3.00

Mailman & Hanlon, clothing 22.86

Clarence Thomas, digging grave 6.00

Everett Thomas, milk 6.20

H. E. Carleton, telephone and blanks .90

$3,040.72

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

L. M. Chase, M. D., fumigating $39.50

Samoset Cash Market, groceries for Fred

Parent family 52.06

Louise Valcourt, nurse for Fred Parent

child 28.00

F. H. Goss, shoes for Fred Parent children 11.90

F. B. Washburn Co., bread for Parent family 2.88

C.'harles H. Taylor, milk for Fred Parent

family 7.00



48

Albert A. IJ)ube, month’s rent for Parent

family 6.00

Jordan Hospital, James Kennedy case 59.20

Plymouth County Tuberculosis Hospital,

maintenance 683.43

J. Myrick Bump, services inspector animals 80.00

J. Myrick Bump, services slaughtering

animals 70.00

Plymouth County Tuberculosis Hospital,

board Mary Peres 14.30

Mhu. Egger, Arthur Tucker to Mass. Gen’l

Hospital 25.00

UNCLASSIFIED ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

Nemasket Press, 550 town reports $232.56

Sons of \’eterans Camp, No. 132, account

Memorial Day 125.00

STATE AID ACCOUNT

Paid :

—

Cr.

Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Widows $168

SOIdllERS’ RELIEF ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

Soldiers and Sailors, living expenses $107.00

Soldiers and Sailors, funeral expenses 100.00

$1,079.27

^3S7.S6

$168.00

$207.00



49

CEMETERY ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

Erank E. Barrows, labor $95.75

James H. Peckham, labor 3.00

Fred A. Ward, labor 60.00

AMERICAN LEGION ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid :

—

Frank F. Weston, Treas. of Camp 132, rent

of hall $84.00

MILITARY AID ACCOUNT

$158.75

$84.00

Paid

Cr.

$50.00 $50.00



50

LIST OF FIRE WARDENS, 1924

Forest Warden

—

James S. McKay, North Carver

Deputies

—

William Day, South Carver

Z. W. Andrews, South Carver

Charles Atwood, 2nd, West Wareham R.F.D.

Arthur W. Peterson, Carver

Jesse A. Holmes, Rock, R.F.D.

James H. Peckham, East Carver

Lloyd C. Robbins, North Carver

Maurice F. Robbins, North Carver

Frank R. Rickard, North Carver

James J. Ryan, South Carver

Telephone Call

Carver 27-22

Wareham 9006-12

Carver 23-21

Carver 25-2

Carver 44

Carver 10

Carver 22-14

Carver 21-3

Carver 23-13

JURY LIST

Arthur \\k Peterson

Ernest C. Gardner

Lester E. Pratt

Russell W. Holmes

Ebenezer A. Shaw
Charles C. Washburn

Walter H. Cassidy

George P. Lincoln

Embert FI. Eames

Wilfred A. Tillson

Harold E. Carleton

Philip S. Cole

William Wrightington

Earl E. Boardway

REPORT OF SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Number of scales tested 32

Number of weights tested 22

Number of liquid measures tested 20

Number of dry measures tested 0

Number of measuring pumps tested 7

JAMES W. LEWIS, Sealer.



51

CONSTABLE’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING

DECEMBER 31, 1923

Constable Work

Total number of arrests i 21

Males. 19

Females 2

Number of fines imposed 13

Amount of fines imposed ' $396.00

Released without arraignment 1

Arrested for out of town officers 3

Held for Grand Jury 1

Continued case 1

Probation 2

Offences

Complaints investigated 61

Breaking and entering 1

Violating auto law 3

Violating liquor law 4

Suspicious character 1

Profane language 1

Statuatory rape 1

Drunkenness 3

Child labor 1

Assault 1

Fornication 1

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES W. LEWIS,

PERCY W. SHURTLEFF,

ELLIS S. BUMPUS,

Constables of Carver.



52

REPORT OF TREASURER OF OLD HOME DAY

ASSOCIATION

Receipts

Balance from 1922 account $519.12

Dinner and ice cream tickets 1,214.65

Tonic, candy and fruit 131.80 *

Ball game 63.56

Dance 124.50

Interest, Wareliam Savings Bank 22.93

$2,076.56

Expenditures

H. F. Shurtleff, lumber $13.92

T. A. Robinson, tuning piano 5.00

Kenneth E. Shaw, baseball expense 56.00

B. Milo Burke Band 204.00

A. W. Peterson, dance expenses 37.35

James S. McKay, supplies 11.22

Frank E. Barrows, speaker 10.00

Frank E. Barrows, reader 10.00

A. J. Pastzor, ice cream and candy 177.80

John Maki, clams 70.00

Cloverdale Co., groceries 77.07

Mr. Klar, bread 20.40

Boston Fruit Co., fruit 128.14

A. C. Perkins, pork, etc. 36.17

Elmer T. Besse, fish 75.90

Herbert Vaughan, wood 6.00

H. F. Shaw, supplies 2.40

Stewart H. Pink, supplies 47.57

Middleboro Bottling Works, tonic 22.40

T. T. Vaughan, use of lumber, boxes, etc. 4.50

The Namaskett Press, printing 49.50

The Electric Novelty Co., sign 4.00

Texas Co., gasoline 13.33



Fred N. Whitman, paper

Frank F. Weston, corn, etc.

Ellis D. Atwood, postage and stationery

9.43

68.25

1.20

Services

Mary A. Cornish $12.50

Helen F. McKay 10.25

Jennie Lewis 8.50

Lizzie Robbins 5.50

George Perkins 7.00

Mary Braddock 5.50

Eleanor Braddock 5.50

Cora Appling 5.50

Sadie Wade 5.50

Arthur Wade 2.00

Morris Robbins 3.50

George Blair 3.50

Charles Kennedy 3.75

Bernard Braddock 3.75

L. A. Ward 3.00

W. E. VV. Vaughan 3.00

James W. Lewis 4.00

Percy Shurtleff 4.00

Russel Appling 3.00

Polly Wilbur 2.00

Charles Chandler 3.75

Leonard Powers 3.00

Charles F. King 43.56

Lloyd C. Robbins 39.81

Harold Robbins 26.06

James S. McKay 59.50

Waiters and heads of tables 55.00

Frank E. Barrows 7.00



Frank Weston
Florence Weston

Iveceipts for year

l''xi)enditures for year

5.00

6.00

$349.93

$ 1
,
511.48

$2 ,
076.56

1
,
511.48

$565.08

ELLIS D. ATWOOD,

Treasurer



SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

ITEMIZED SCHOOL ACCOUNT

Superintendent’s Account

Cr.

Paid :

—

Win. J. B. MacDougall, salary $500.00

Win. J. B. MacDougall, transportation 160.00

$660.00

Arthur B. Webber, salary $583.31

Arthur B. Webber, transportation 100.00

$683.31

$1,343.31

d'eaching Account (General Fund)
Paid :

—

Earl H. MacLeod $1,235.00

Mildred Sproul 741.00

Elizabeth Sampson 570.00

Mary S. Eldredge 1,074.02

Helen H. Griffith 1,191.65

Blanche E. Holmes 1,130.54

Laura Hudson 1,138.87

E. Elizabeth Tillson 984.58

M. Frances Cornish 897.07

Blanche Savory 308.75

Hermon C. Richter 681.63

Marjory O. Love 427.50

Mildred Vaughan 15.75

Mildred Shaw 13.50

$10,409.86

Benjamin Ellis Fund
Paid



56

Laura Hudson $91.67

E. Elizabeth Tillson 83.33

$175.00

Teacher Retirement Account

Cr.

Paid :

—

Earl H. AlacLeod $65.00

Mildred Sproul 39.00

Hermon C. Richter 35.87

Marjory O. Love 22.50

Blanche Savery 16.25

Elizabeth Sampson 30.00

Mary S. Eldredge 56.52

M. Frances Cornish 44.57

E. Elizabeth Tillson 56.52

$366.23.

Paid :

—

Janitor’s Account

Cr.

George E. Blair $256.25

Ichabod W. Tillson 108.00

Abbie WTightington 174.00

Charles H. Atwood, 2nd 37.50

Cordelia Roy 55.50

Frank Tillson 40.00

Laura Hudson 4.00

E. E. Tillson 4.00

$679.25

Paid :

—

Merton Griffith

Eldred S. Mosher

Ellis G. Cornish

Transportation Account

Cr.

$901.00

1,867.00

447.00



57

Michael Anthony 264.00

Helen Carlton 230.00

Edward S. Griffith 46.00

Frank F. Weston 12.00

Supplies and Incidentals Account

Paid :—

-

Eldred S. Mosher

Cr.

$19.53

Jesse A. Holmes 5.00

Win. E. Holmes 1.00

Macmillian Co. 65.98

Nemasket Press 20.97

Thomas Bros. .1.60

American Book Co. 19.22

D. A. Fraser 10.80

Edward E. Babb & Co. 256.31

E. H. MacLeod 14.15

Mrs. M. R. L. Goetz 6.03

Dr. L. M. Chase 26.00

Charles H. Atwood 9.40

(Enn & Co. 19.25

A. D. Griffith 2.50

Houghton & Mifflin 11.39

WMi. J. B. MacDongall 12.84

Mildred Sproul 6.20

Dowling School Supply Co. 49.05

H. L. Thatcher & Co. 22.25

Laidlaw Bros. 2.98

William Egger 3.45

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co. 2.60

Allan & Bacon 1.57

Laurel Book Co. 3.91

J. L. Hammer 9.50

Mrs. M. A. Hammond 40.00

Fred N. Whitman .99

$644.47



58

Fuel Account

Cr.

Paid

Charles H. Atwood $199.25

George E. Blair 3.00

Embert H. Eames, sawing wood 6.25

W. E. VV. Vaughan, wood 36.00

James Miller, coal 51.85

Maurice Robbins, wood 20.00

Ichabod W. Tillson 13.50

Clayton McFarlin 240.00

J^'rank E. Weston 12.00

Iderbert J . Vaughan 18.00

Jesse A. Holmes 8.10

Eldred S. Mosher 7.00

Abbie S. Wrigbtington 7.00

$621.95

Repairs Account

Paid

Cr.

Charles H. Atwood, 2nd $50.60

Eldred S. Mosher 9.25

George E. Blair 113.00

Ellis G. Cornish 20.00

S. H. Pink 42.58

Wm. M. Shaw 24.60

Nelson F. Manter ' .75

Masury Young 20.25

Edwin R. Greer 21.20

Sears Lumber Co. 8.52

James W. Lewis 10.00

Wtn. Egger 11.05

T. W. Pierce Co. 1.99

Kusti Maki 27.58

Aleksious Erickson 7.25

George A. Eastman 7.25



59

17.28

4.05

38.39

2.00

38.33

31.83

31.33

6.78

12.00

12.00

$569.86

School Committee Account

Paid

Cr.

Ellis G. Cornish, services

Ellis G. Cornish, auto

Ellis G. Cornish, carfare

Charles Atwood
Alice G. Shaw, services

Alice G. Shaw, auto

Alice G. Shaw, telephone

Mary A. Cornish, work on report

$100.00

35.00

3.00

$84.00

42.15

4.80

$138.00

15.00

$130.95

4.00

Harry F. Shurtleff

C. T. Harris

Fulus Harju

Herbert F. Atwood
ToyVO Harju, labor

Emil Johnson, labor

John Jussila, labor

C. P. Washburn, cement

Abbie S. Wrightington, labor

Benjamin Wrightington, labor

$287.95

Cleaning Account

Cr.

Paid

Charles H. Atwood $17.00

George E. Blair 27.75

Abbie S. Wrightington 16.00

Ichabod W. Tillson 2.00

$62.75



60

New Equipment Account

Paid :

—

W. L. Soule

Cr.

$34.50

Edwin K. Greer 13.14

Practical Arts Account

Paid :

—

Lois W. Drane

Cr.

$79.61

Mrs. E. S. Tirrell 173.80

Mrs. Katherine Hayden 46.50

A. D. Griffith 1.95

E. S. Mosher 26.65

School Nurse Account

Paid :

—

Airs. Alary E. Fuller

Cr.

$16.40

E. S. Alosher $3.00

Paid :

—

James \V. Lewis

Attendance Officer

$47.64

$328.51

$19.40

$19.00

Among the accomplishments of the year are : Complete

grading of all of the elementary schools for the first time in

the history of Carver
;
new and better bus accommodations and

transportation facilities with liability and property insurance;

and the installation of running water systems and electric lights

at the South Centre and North.

ALICE G. SHAW,
ELLIS G. CORNISH,
CHARLES H. ATWOOD, 2nd,

School Committee of Carver.



61

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

To the School Committee of Carver:

I herewith submit my first annual report as Superin-

tendent of Schools.

The High and Grammar schools opened on September

10th, this being an earlier date for the seventh and eighth

grades than has been customary. It would seem feasible an-

other year to open all the schools at this time, as the number

of children employed this season was negligible and in case

of breaks caused by epidemic conditions, or bad weather,

this would obviate keeping late in June.

Mr. McLeod and Miss Spoul resigned to go to West

Bridgewater. After much consideration Mr. Herman A.

Richter, of Randolph, and Miss Marjorie K. Love, of Brock-

ton, were selected to fill the positions and their work has been

highly satisfactory. The spirit of the school has continued

to be excellent and the pupils are showing an increasing interest

in their work.

The vacancy of the North Carver School due to the resig-

nation of Miss Sampson was filled by the election of Miss

Blanche Savary, of Wreham. The crowded condition of this

school made it necessary to open a third room. This was ac-

complished by fitting up the back part as a class room and the

Bates Pond School was closed and Miss Cornish transferred

to North Carver.

The South Intermediate room was overcrowded also and

the matter of relief awaited settlement as no suitable accommo-
dations presented themselves. After much deliberation it was

decided to transfer Popes Point School to the North; reopen

Bates Pond for grades five and six, and this was accomplished

upon the reopening of the schools after Christmas.

This arrangement gives us a well graded system of two
grades to a teacher in all our schools, and with slight changes

in the transportation system should give satisfaction until

such time as the town will build a new building at the South



62

to which the pupils now at Bates Pond may be taken. This

building should be modern as regards heating and ventilating

and afford proper facilities for indoor play in bad weather.

The lighting of the North, Center and South buildings and
^ the furnishing of running water have been highly commendable.

The old system of water in jars brought from the neighbors

and the use of glasses with no proper facilities for their care

was hygienically unsafe, and the town is to be commended for

the advance step.

This year the State has issued a Health Record Card, the

use of which is compulsory. This necessitates a more thorough

medical examination and follow up work upon the part of the

school nurse. This work has been demonstrated to be of the

greatest value in city and suburban schools though new in the

rural districts. Our children surely deserve at least as much
health and happiness as city children. Statistics presented by

the National Education Association and the Council on Health

and Public Instruction of the American Medical Association

shows their greater need of attention.

If rural America is to continue to be a satisfactory nursery

of human life for the nation it must be made healthful and

attractive
;

it must provide conditions favorable for the cultiva-

tion of the best. The improvement of human health and wel-

fare in rural America is a problem of the greatest significance

in relation to our National Welfare. It is a problem affecting

our national safety, material prosperity, national perpetuity. It

deals with the most essential and most endangered of all our

national resources. No factor is of greater fundamental im-

portance for securing national preparedness either for peace

or for possible war.

In the control of communicable disease we must have the

thoughtful care and sympathetic cooperation of home and

school. No child should ever knowingly be exposed to contagi-

ous disease. The older the child is before exposure the less apt

he is to take the disease and the less severe, on the average, is

it likely to be. We need then th thoughtful and consciencious

help of the parents. They should be on the alert for the fol-



63

lowing indications of health disorders for which the child

should be kept at home and the physician or school notified.

Nausea or vomiting Running of the nose

Chill, convulsions Red or running eyes

Dizziness, faintness Sore throat

Eruption (rash) of any kind Swollen glands

Fever Cough

In case these signs appear, the only safe way is to keep

the child at home until the proper health officer has authorized

the pupil’s return to school.

The prompt response by parents to the notices of de-

fective conditions particularly of defective teeth is imperative

if our children are to derive the fullest benefit from the

schools. Parents should see to it that the child’s teeth are

cleaned at least every three months by the dentist or by a

trained dental hygienist. It has been repeatedly shown that

such treatment will prevent most of the decay of teeth which

takes place. All decayed teeth whether temporary or perma-

nent should be filled or otherwise treated.

To make sure that no discrimination occurs the follow-

ing Health Regulations have been established by the Com-
mittee.

No child who is ill with a contagious or infectious disease

shall attend school until he has been admitted by the school

physician, or upon the statement of the attending physician

that all danger of contagion has passed. This may be given by

telephone, but shall be immediately confirmed in writing.

In case a child has been ill and no doctor has been con-

sulted, the parents must notify the school authorities and the

school physician or the school nurse shall determine whether

the child may be admitted.

The interest in the courses in milinery and dressmaking

continues strong and classes in both have opened at the North

and the Center, and a class in millinery at the South. The
advisory board this year consists of Mrs. Eleanor Shaw, Mrs.

Arthur Wade, and Mrs. Alice Shaw. I wish to express my



64

appreciation of their helpfulness, and also of the kindness of

^Mrs. Stoddard in opening her new home for the millinery

class at the North. These classes are well worth the support

of the citizens and in no way should they be regarded as

charitable.

Arrangements are underway to open classes in dress-

making in the Bates Pond and Pope’s Point sections. This

work should have the hearty support of the town and is well

worth the expenditure which the town is called upon to make.

In closing I wish to express my appreciation of the cordial

reception and hearty cooperation given me by the teachers

and the committee.

Respectfully submitted,

ARTHUR B. WEBBER.

Enrollment by Grades—January, 1924

School Grades Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

North

:

Mrs. Holmes 21 15 36

IMiss Savary 18 18 36

Miss Eldredge 1712 29

South

:

Miss Tillson 1718 35

Mrs. Hudson 13 17 30

Bates Pond

:

Miss Cornish 13 12 25

Center

:

Mrs. Griffith 9 12 21

High:

High 7 7 7 4 25

Totals 38 33 31 35 30 24 9 12 7 7 7 4 237



65

ROLL OF HONOR

Neither absent nor tardy for the year.

Bates Pond

Mabel Collins, Dorothy Johnson.

South Intermediate

Ingry Carlson, Louis Peres.

Pope’s Point

Beatrice Dione, Donald Holmes, John Mosher, Eugene

Tetu, Laura Tetu.

Center Grammar
Francis Dunham
For one half year

Bates Pond
Aron Arponen.

South Primary

Annie Kallio, Matilda Peres, James Rose.

South Intermediate

Faith Atwood, Anne Halunen, Mary Halunen, Katherine

Murray.

Pope’s Point

Clarence Jefferson, John Maki, Judith Maki, Ruth Mosher,

Beatrice Thibault, Edgar Thibault, Loretta Tetu, Ovid

Manseau, George Manseau, Winston Weston.

High

Anna Cornish, C. Gordon Wells.

SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR CARVER

Winter term—Opens January 6th, 1924—Closes April

11th, 1924.

Spring term—^^Opens April 21, 1924—Closes June 27, 1924.

Fall term—Opens September 8, 1924—Closes December

19, 1924.

Winter term—Opens- December 29, 1924—Opens Febru-



66

ary 20, 1925.

Spring term—Opens March 2, 1925—Closes April 17,

1925.

Summer term—Opens April 27, 1925—Close in grades

June 5, 1925. Closes in High School June 26, 1925.



67

LIBRARY ACCOUNT

Cr.

Paid

Charlotte Atwood, Librarian $75.00

Charlotte M. Ware, Librarian 16.67

\dola B. Hidden, Librarian 45.83

Old Colony Book Store, Inc., Books, etc. 83.23

A. S. Burbank, Books 8.33

Library Book House 51.04

$280.10

REPORT OF LIBRARIAN

Supplement to Catalogue, 1923

Donations, 4 books.

By Purchase, 104 books.

Middleboro Gazette for 1923.

Our Dumb Animals, 1923.

Popular Mechanics Magazine, "1923.

Woman’s Home Companion, 1923.

National Geographic Magazine, 1923.

American Forestry Magazine, 1923.

The Dearborn Independent, 1923.

Nature Magazine from July, 1923.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Balance on hand Jan. 1st, 1923 $9.20

Received for fines during 1923 12.30

Paid for Nature Magazine 1.80

Paid for expenses 4.67

Paid for one book 1.16

Balance on hand January 1st, 1924 13.87



68

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT

MARRIAGES RECORDED IN CARVER FOR 1923

Jan. 13. Ruel Savery Gibbs and Hazel May Kimball of

Everett.

Jan. 27. Russell Whidden Holmes and Sarah Ellen Laird.

Jan. 29. Ralph Barros and Mrs. Mary A. Ryan of Malden.

Feb. 1. Frank Teixeira and Calmentina Roderiques.

BAb. 3. Martin Lawrence Holmes and Viola Robinson Hollo-

way of Lakeville.

Apr. 30. Lorenzo Ritchotte of R. I. and Lydia Ducas.

May 13. Ernest Gates Dunham and Mercy Besse Griffith.

July 8. Earl Byron Ware and Charlotte Maria Atwood.

July 21. Alphonse Joseph Fournier and Annie Anderson.

July 21. Frank Wilfred Thomas of Middleboro and Georgette

Carl Harris.

Aug. 1. Lawrence Ellsworth Atwood and Gertrude Irish

Wright of Halifax.

Oct. 30. Arthur Silva Santos and Depordina Furtache.

Nov. 2. Daniel Martin Sullivrtn of Middleboro and Hazel

May Griffith.

Dec. 16. Allen Austin MacDonald of Plymouth and Bertha

Louise Peckham.



69

ro
CNJ

<
W

W
K
H

O

w
>
p^

<
u

Q
w
Q
P^

O
u
w
p^

ui

H
I—

I

CQ

^ ^ Vi 5-1 - c3

C ^ C a) o 5 u
ft 5- o v-mS~ S'? >

: — <u c
I g-O cs

I s ^
- -- CS 0) c

VS-iV5-i5-i5-i^5-i5-i ^
0) 01 01 <1> 0> 0> '^3 01 01 "g>>>>>>««>>0)C
VVVS-iSn^CvvGg
cdritOcSracScScScScSWOOOOOOOOOOH

(S ^

H

dj r * ^ <1> 5

-^g«|a|sigg-^

W S T) .2 .2 C ^ Q

Slssssissi'^^

^
^ ® i-i o ^ H So= St^ - .'2 P£| 0) c

s§||gss^’g^sl
vS? ^ w ^ m < i-i< iJ

w ^
0^ ^ c^

S o o
^ «}

2 o'? g

S3 C
O to ^

.5?
'v

>.^ ft

o ^
to ctS

^ O o '33 C

-Sciwii
S^Ih ®o® c^

|g^ 2 S«g jS

H§ 0) rt «« SH
2 C c C
^ £3 ox:2 ® ft <- o
5h ft > 3 0) .g 5-

ft ft 33 ft 33 O

ft-;3
“ V

O ft

*•5 «

-r w
ft 'C

^ P=

^c3

Wh
H £
ft g
V be

ft <
S-ft
rrt 3<

2 S3
ft U
'V ft

d 0,

|g
HO

O ft

O
'V

o t:
5tJ ft

OTJ
S3

'ft ft

«!s
• H

& f=
ft -H

OH

S ft

<TS 0)

O S3

P^ S.

S3 .

ft O

0/ -ft

H'

Si S

'go

c ^ E ft

o > 2 o

Pi
c ^

ft'T
. ^

C to^
Rl-^

h ^
O

35;

S3 S3

ft^

Hsg

2 o ft

p R a t> V
0^3: <i>

R 'ft O >
to P 'ft P 5h
c ct *^r ft ft

pee ^00

ft X rC
be CC

X • >•2

^ ft E
Hi-5

2 >
".5^13

g§« ^
t„ -1^ ^ S3 O
p ft ce o

«g“sl
iv .

^ ft H
< Si pa c

1= 2 o
2 'p O' 'S ft
c pt i X V

gs|ss
!s 3 b4S

« ft
PiX

.2 to'^

^ 2 P
C3 g ft

<l>'^ ft '2 vXX ft _ _ poW c c^
'-H

TO ^ +J
ft OU'j
pac-

^ ft

X P^xxx c
5- -I- +-' 4J p
ft OI Kl ^ •

-

' W< pq

P P rrt

ft Po ft 2c ft
in V pa •

.5x

.-2 H ft

*

be ,,
ex p ft

^ p g t P P
-1 p c I- P ai

2 »q:z;d ^2

" ft ftQ 1
-51-5

p pp g p'v’p >>>>>>p >>>>>>bibi'E-tJ-i-3 ^ ft ft ft

S'ft’ft’ftppppPP‘^ 3 'ft'ppPPft'^« 2 ^i!2



ro

ON

<

O

>

u

Q
W
Q
P^

O
u
fV

cn

PU

<
w
Q

. o
bo S B a

c
Ph.S rt

= « ,-a

.S43

S:3

g s
s

«

>#

fl a c fl c c p! (3 a Pi c a cP c^'S c -c

'rt'S'S'acpiccsssa

>l> » ><>*>»>»

^raCt^cPPiC
‘S 3 e 4'.c3-2 c n e c

c a a

a c 4) rt’S c S ir

p-

: j^ Vi B C

-a
Vi

o o

V Vi Vi Vi Vi Vi
QJOiQjQjQJQJQJQJ^^CDflJflJ>>>>>>>>4J>>>
VViViViViViViViViVi

'a o
Vi Vi Vi Vp3 a Vi Vi

Pai Q; 0) D O — m rt»

«>>>>t>'2>>>>>>>ovivvvi'^'avivivivv
fti ^ ^ a) rri FT* rr^ ff

o
u
o

'a V

vaaaa^i::^ 3 a 5 ao:as
fQoooo!?Sooooooo So

5 s a
03 V^Vi^ViViVVi 5

"

2 vi^B-qcaa^djiuDaioBag'^.a
VI > >^ > > > >'*-1 ^ > a >
'ojViViT3 SHVivvia3 £2 ^>iSo^ a a^ a a a a a -5 a^^ v
soc:)Woc;)ooo&HOfii^(iH

c .-S
a

a
Si aa^
^ £

c a
o a a
J2 S a

S-^ s a

^5r
'

'Mill

5fc!
^

PSa
"S a £
a o
X XI M
MH
a a

^

ss^sllsllillls
a !3 a ^ >''« -

^ a
uj a
‘2

-a

P! ®* ° 5os ®OQ
“ a

S'

03 a

^1

a TO M ^ >n
" aw^^
O_T wf\ A\

a g'S

cS-^
5 a >

a ^ P

?-( OT

S'3'2 c

'ZS^

i•--i

ls
"C

'a a c
a a O'

a Pi

o « a -3
O M 2 o T3

, o.2 ;p: >>

3 ^ 2;^
acs

^ "2 “ S
a S o

1^.
lijz

k2 ^ a
F^ p 03

^'g “ g
^l |5

-a >> a
« 2 SN 3 a
25PH

.a a oj -p

p g ;S o
V aj

'

-r. a 'T! a a

C'
S -a 3

a BP

^«oo

^1=1
^ <3

55 cS

a
"O §

SS^-S

:jj
®

a 03
Vi a ^

; J3 ^ C2 ^ "Za^ ?

.2 ^
(D

CO

gp a^
a K

“11
PQC

P 2S S 2 a
1

'P
r-'i iS ® M -P!mP>>-sPm

r-,
^
<ii

"2 S
S3 a _
Js aP
3; aj=
KPP

a S a
aPM
a;

a c §
=5 i S

a

^ o;—.

•2^ a—
' „ -a B

^ aP:a 3 a S
a a.a
aa 03 a:

03 a

nC Pi 5« o a
C Pi a

P

OP

o a^.3

p S
"S 4) a ?

>> -p .2 P b“ °nixo+jax^a
-2 a o -j: .-p iJ a .-ti

"ho "a X M ft o bo

a ft o <D P PjP r
i yj a bfi a +j bt

bo .2
a '03

,£ o
bs

>.

> 2
a

w
g a-P

o;

a «

•

ft

CO p C
*5 ^.2
^ cd *5

6*2 ^

Jh ^ prt ^ .

U U

o <!ouPh

"a-o h G aaj^'vaaPPaap-ppGp-ppp-f"Taax'^aa^^Sopo^oos

V a a
a p p
a rft X!
o a a
>. a ri

oS(

: a a a
!X5 o P
I G >>+:

;pgs
' 00 N eo !£> 00 01 «o

' lO C- ^ t_ o O O CB t- • OOSCBSOi-ltOt-Oii

^ooocoiMoauS'^eoco
t-ooc~eoc-Tj<toooooo

a

<3‘^;
3m^-

S-c
p o

^ P o ^
^ p a

. ^ a I

^aPogT3 ^a^:p-- i:4HJ — aa^^
hft'S x34jaWa)^pp
boa^^,rt-<taa 3 rt"=aa

b(

.. p >>J?
o «
a 3

P- ^ 3 a 'P “ a
'-
g 5 S .S 2 J «

t»£

?ScSi3lwS|oc^i?H^

> —Ip
^ axiip: a3

^ «XI '3

03 >> 0 .3 aC«’®'Op
3 33 “ Pa-SBi^PM?

a'^p.S^SSp

ftoasBiMeOi-iioeo^OiCpt-
^ i-l ,H 01 M eO iH

>’J2 x:-p a Cr: “ ^ s,z: 3

'So^gPPMCfioWPP
4^ (N CO

03
(M <C4 eOr-tr-lTH»-l>P<M

|Sgggggpa« a a « ^ ^ ft 3 3

I M II

^bibi'S+j+j^ > > > aa a
g 3 pQjaaaOOOaaa
^C<t« 0002i 2i 2;QQP



71

Summary
Births 26

Marriages 14

Deaths 30

Dogs licensed

:

Males 69

Females 12

Resident Fisherman’s Certificates 4

Resident Combination Certificates 67

Resident Hunter’s and Trapper’s Certificates 50

Non-resident Hunter’s and Trapper’s Certificate 1

Minor Trapper’s Certificates 6

Received for dog licenses since last return $56.00

The Town Clerk is prepared to furnish blanks for the

return of births as required by law.

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Town Clerk.



FINANCE

COMMITTEE

72

w
u
+-*

O
>
0)

Xi

(U
c/3

<u

fZ6l ‘2

apBj\[ suoi:jBiadoa(Jdv

fZ6l sasuadxa
aoj papuaxuuiooay

OO
Oo

oo
o
LO

<M (N

CM

8261 ‘18
:^jBjpaaAO

(MOOo o
O 00 t<

1-H

LO

00
LO

o oo o
o oo o
LO^ LO

xl-

o
asans^aJX ^

o:^ pauan:^3H ^

8261 Suiana
:^no Pi^d[

Oo
o

00 '-t-

ro"

O p
00
VO O^ (>.J

VO CM ro
P P LO
ro* CK
LO LO
T—( OV

o 00 00
1—I r-H rf VO

O -:t-O CO

00 o
C\1

cv"

o ^
-t
LO

cvi

tx

ov
ON
LO

t-h ro
CO 00
CNJ
LO

p
Co"

1—

H

r-H

O ^ o o y-^

saojnog »—1 1—

1

p p ro CO
uioaj paAtaoaa; O -h' LO 0\i c\i

CO 0^ (M LO ^ LO
LO

Lo"

o
c\T tC

O O o O o O O o o o o o o
8261 ‘S O o o o o o o o o o o P o
suoi:^BiJdojddv o o d d d d d d d d d o do o lO o LO o o o LO o o p io

rvi LO 1—^ <Ni (N 00 LO p^ lO^ P^ (N)
09-

(N oo'' -T <>r ’-t

bjo
a;

h-1

M-H
o bjo

rs
o
G

<v u
rj

CJ

CO
’n
cq s CO

o

c/3

C2 X
P

M-l

o
"o

Lf-I

O
"o o
d

_o; <
<L3

.5
u
o
CE o

5-1

'o

>
O dG3 f~\

^ o

,

CE G
o Co d o a; CJ CJ O
U c7) in P CO Pi d U

T3
c3
O

bjo

G

^ o

(U
>
O
o



Great

Hill

100.00

100.00

Unclassified

350.00

125.00

357.56

117.44

450.00

Reserve

I'und

600.00

574.02

25.98

.

600.00

Health

and

Sanitation

1,200.0

1,079.27

120.73

1,200.00

73

o OC O o o o o o o o o (On lOo On O o o p o p o o o p o (X p lO

o I o o o o LO o 1-0 o o o CO o r<i un! oo ro I o o o o o o o CO I'x oi CO 1

ro On H-

H

1-0 CO ’—

'

o CvJ H—

t

’—

1

CO
ro
to

CO lO o
p CO CO p o X VO
CO (M* d CO* d CM t<
VO O o X (M CO
M- CO 'p 1—

<

T—

1

X-
X-

o X o o lO tM O coo LO CM M- O 1-H

o X (On vd cvi d M-
o. T—

H

CO M-
vO^

(d
X-

o CM o co o LO On LO o CO o o (M
p X LO p On p LO tN. o LO o o p
1-0 LO CO (3 ^N.‘ (M 00 d r< d d cd
CO 1 o I—

H

LO LO X Lr^ o op X vO' y—H p T—

H

x^
T—

r

of T—T' LO*^

VO
X-

o O X
LO o p
(M* d (dX 1'^

p^
Lo"
1—

1

X-

o o o o O O O o o o o o
p o o o O p o p o o o p
1 o o o o o LO d lO d d d id
(^1 o LO LO o o w 1 o o o
CO p^ H—1 CO ’—

1

CO ’—

'

p CM y—> o^
(M of CM*' of

LO
X-

1-0

VO

CU rt

^ ^ J-H

o ^ £
> ^ H ^
^ I'

o '5

(L) Oh

H O < tn CIh

<Sl

^ bJO 7*53

>

Cu ^

I—

I

5-h

a

ITl

CM
IP o

CM "'(n
1O

<V
rt jo:

53
pj

'd
CO

53

d
0-)

E

<D
l-H

E

'h-J

TjO

E



74

TOWN MEETING WARRANT

Art. 1. To choose a Moderator to preside in said meet-

ing.

Art. 2. To see if the town will authorize the Town
Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen to borrow

money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of

the financial year, beginning January 1st, 1924.

Art. 3. To see if the town will authorize the Select-

men to prosecute, compromise or defend any suits for or

against the town.

Art. 4. To decide when taxes shall become due.

Art. 5. To see if the town will make an appropriation

for a police force, or act anything thereon or thereto.

Art. 6. To choose all necessary town officers not

elected by ballot.

Art. 7. To see what disposition the town will make of

the dog fund.

Art. 8. To raise and appropriate such sums of money
as may be necessary to defray town charges the ensuing

year.

Art. 9. To choose all necessary town officers. The fol-

lowing officers to be voted for all on one ballot viz: Town
Clerk, Treasurer, Collector of Taxes, three Overseers of the

Poor, three Auditors, three Constables, one Tree Warden,
three Herring Committeemen, each for one year. Three

Selectmen, one for one year, one for two years, and one

for three years. One Cemetery Commissioner, two Library

Trustees, one Assessor, one School Committee, one Road
Commissioner, and one Park Commissioner each for three

years, and to vote by ballot “Yes” or “No” in answer to

the following question : “Shall licenses be granted for the



75

sale of certain non-intoxicating beverages in this town?

Art. 10. To see what pay the town will vote the Treas-

urer and Collector of taxes and other town officers for the

ensuing year.

Art. 11. To see what compensation the town will vote

for labor, trucks and teams on the highways and act there-

Art. 12. To see if the town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum of money for the observance of Memorial Day
and act thereon.

Art. 13. To see if the town will vote to accept the

report of the Selectmen, and other town officers.

Art. 14. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate a sum of money not exceeding $4,500.00 for the

purpose of resurfacing with a Bituminous top or otherwise

.improving Main street provided an allotment is received

from the State, and act thereon.

Art, 15. To see if the town will vote to raise and appro-

priate for the use of the Plymouth County Trustees for

County Aid to Agriculture a sum not exceeding $100.00 and

choose a town director as provided in Sections 41 and 45

of Revised Chapter 128 of the General Laws and act thereon.

Art. 16. To see if the town will vote to adopt a by-law

providing for the appointment of a Finance Committee
under the requirement of Chapter 388 of the Acts of the year

1923 and act thereon.

Art. 17. To see if the town will vote to accept the pro-

visions of Chapter 81 of the General Laws and raise and

appropriate the sum of $6,700.00 for the repair of highways

provided an allotment is received from the State and act

thereon.



76

Art. 18. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed $800.00 for the pur-

pose of purchasing three Traffic Signals, one to be located

on the curve at Post Office Square, South Carver, one on

the curve on Main Street opposite Center Carver Post

Office, and one opposite the green near Pink’s Store at

North Carver and act thereon.

JESSE A. HOLMES
ELLIS G. CORNISH
HAROLD E. CARLETON

Selectmen of Carver.



77

INDEX
Page

American Legion Account 49
Appropriations 72
Assessors’ Report 23
Auditor’s Report 13
Births Recorded 1923 69
Bridges 41
Cemetery Account 49
Condition of Town Treasury 5

Constables’ Report for 1923 51
County Road Account 26
Deaths Recorded 1923 70
Financial Statement 67
Fire Account 35
General Government Account 42
Gypsy Moth Account 39
Health and Sanitation Account 47
Highway Dept., Chapter 81 28
Jury List 50
Library Account 67
List of Fire Wardens, 1924 50
Machinery Account 40
Marriages Recorded 1923 68
Military Aid Account 49
Officers and Committees, 1923 3

Overseers of the Poor Account 46
Park Account 46
Perpetual Care Funds 10
Protection of Persons and Property 45
Report of Librarian 67
Report of the Treasurer of Old Home Day Association 52
Roll of Honor 65
School Calendar 65
School Departm)ent Report 55
Sealer of Weights and Measures Account 45
Soldiers’ Relief Account
Snow Account 39
State Aid Account 48
State Highway, Chapter 90 32
Superintendent’s Report 61
Tax Collector’s Report 12
Town Clerk’s Summary 71
Town Warrant 74
Treasurer’s Account 7
Tree Warden Account 35
Truck Account 46
Unclassified Account 48












